Loans to customers 39,534,000  399,649  39,933,649

Total financial assets 41,798,924  476,489  42,275,413

Financial liabilities GEL  USD  Total

Borrowings -  14,434,665  14,434,665

Subordinated Borrowings -  7,148,561  7,148,561

Other liabilities 1,246,064  133,550  1,379,614

Total financial liabilities 1,246,064  21,716,776  22,962,840

Open balance sheet position 40,552,860  (21,240,287)  19,312,573

JSC MFO EURO CREDIT

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended 31 December 2019

(In Georgian Lari)

Page 14 of 33

4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

The following table details the Organisation’s sensitivity to 20% increase and decrease in the foreign

currency exchange rates against GEL and represents management’s assessment of the possible change in

foreign currency exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency

denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the end of the year for 20% change in foreign

currency rates. Impact on the statement of comprehensive income and equity based on financial

instrument values as at 31 December 2019 and 2018 can be presented as follows:
 (GEL / USD)

Sensitivity of the fluctuation of the market exchange rates 2019  2018

20% increase (3,302,032)  (4,248,057)

20% decrease 3,302,032  4,248,057

- INTEREST RATE RISK

Interest rate risk arises from potential changes in market interest rates that can adversely affect the fair

values of the financial assets and liabilities of the Organisation. This risk can arise from maturity

mismatches of assets and liabilities, as well as from the re-pricing characteristics of such assets and

liabilities.

Organisation's all interest-bearing assets and liabilities are at fixed interest rates. Therefore, market

interest rate fluctuations do not affect Organisation's income or expenses.

MANAGEMENT OF CAPITAL

The Organisation's objectives when maintaining capital are: